
 
 

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

(EAST) 
 

 
 Tuesday, 8th July 2014 

at 6.00 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Room 3 and 4  
- Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 
 Councillor Lewzey (Chair) 

Councillor Claisse 
Councillor Denness 
Councillor Hecks 
Councillor Tucker 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Sue Lawrence 
Tel: 023 8083 3569 
Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 Head of Planning, Transport and Sustainability 

Paul Nichols 
Tel: 023 8083 2553 
Email: paul.nichols@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
Terms of Reference 
 

 
The Panel deals with various planning 
and rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings 
 
 
Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 

Public Representations 
 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting 
about any report on the agenda for the 
meeting in which they have a relevant 
interest. 
 

Fire Procedure – In the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
 

Members of the public in attendance at 
the meeting are advised of the process to 
be followed. 

Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements.  
 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities 
 

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2014/15 
 

• Economic: Promoting 
Southampton and attracting 
investment; raising ambitions and 
improving outcomes for children 
and young people.  

• Social: Improving health and 
keeping people safe; helping 
individuals and communities to 
work together and help 
themselves.  

• Environment
[...]
y must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 

3 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 To appoint a Vice Chair to the Panel for this municipal year. 
  

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 
 

 CONSIDERATION OF  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5 JURDS LAKE CAR PARK - 14/00527/R3CFL 

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 

approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
  

6 10 DUNDEE ROAD - 14/00875/FUL  
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending refusal in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address, attached. 
  

7 228 WEST END ROAD (CHANGE OF USE) - 14/00597/FUL 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
  



 

 
8 228 WEST END ROAD (EXTENSION) - 14/00596/FUL 

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 

approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

9 9 ABBOTTS WAY - 14/00590/FUL 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
  

10 GARAGE SITE TO REAR OF ELIZABETH COURT, ABERDEEN ROAD - 
14/00755/FUL 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
  
 

Monday, 30 June 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 
INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

DATE:  8 July 2014  - 6pm  
Conference Rooms 3 and 4, 1st Floor, Civic Centre 

Main Agenda 
Item Number 

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / 
Site Address 

 
5 SH CAP 5 14/00527/R3CFL 

Jurds Lake Car Park, 
Victoria Road 
 

 
6 JF/AA REF 5 14/00875/FUL 

10 Dundee Road 
 

 
7 JF/AA CAP 5 14/00597/FUL 

228 West End Road 
(Change of Use) 
 

 
8 JF/AA CAP 5 14/00596/FUL 

228 West End Road 
(Extension) 
 

 
9 JF/AA CAP 5 14/00590/FUL 

9 Abbotts Way 
 

 
10 MP CAP 5 14/00755/FUL 

Elizabeth Court, 
Aberdeen Road 
 

PSA – Public Speaking Allowance (mins); CAP - Approve with Conditions: DEL - Delegate to 
Officers: PER - Approve without Conditions: REF – Refusal: TCON – Temporary Consent 
 
SH – Stephen Harrison; JF – John Fanning; AA – Andy Amery; MP – Matt Pidgeon 
 

Agenda Annex



Southampton City Council - Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

Report of Executive Director of Environment & Economy 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
Index of Documents referred to in the preparation of reports on Planning 

Applications: 
Background Papers 

 
1.  Documents specifically related to the application 
 

(a) Application forms, plans, supporting documents, reports and 
covering letters 

(b) Relevant planning history 
(c) Response to consultation requests 
(d) Representations made by interested parties 

 
2.  Statutory Plans 
 

(a) Hampshire, Portsmouth, Southampton and New Forest National 
Park Minerals and Waste Core Strategy (Adopted 2007)  

(b) City of Southampton Local Plan Review (Adopted March 2006)   
saved policies 

(c) Local Transport Plan 2006 – 2011 (June 2006) 
(d) City of Southampton Local Development Framework – Core 

Strategy (adopted January 2010) 
 

3.  Statutory Plans in Preparation 
 

(a) City of Southampton Local Development Framework – City Centre 
Action Plan City Centre Action Plan Issues & Options Paper 
(2007) 

 
4.  Policies and Briefs published and adopted by Southampton City Council 
 

(a) Old Town Development Strategy (2004) 
(b) Public Art Strategy  
(c) North South Spine Strategy (2004) 
(d) Southampton City Centre Development Design Guide (2004) 
(e) Str
[...]
0 The site and its context 

 
1.1 The application site is a detached residential dwelling on West End Road. The 

residential dwellings are set back and screened by heavy vegetation from the 
main arterial West End Road and are accessed by a separate road serving the 
row of residential dwellings.  
 

2.0 
 

Proposal 
2.1 The application relates to the use of a single room within the residential dwelling 

to be used in the operation of a hairdressing business. 
 

2.2 
 

The applicant has stated that the business will operate by appointment only, with 
one client at a time and the occupant of the dwelling as the sole participant in the 
business.  
 

2.3 
 

The proposed hours of operation are: 
Monday:        12:30-15:00; 17:00-20:00 
Tuesday:       09:30-15:00; 17:00-20:00 
Wednesday:  09:30-15:00 
Thursday:      09:30-15:00; 17:00-20:00 
Friday:           12:30-15:00 
Saturday:       No business operation 
Sunday:         No business operation 

 
3.0 Relevant Planning Policy 

 
3.1 The Development Plan for Southampton currently comprises the “saved” policies 

of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) and the City of 
Southampton Core Strategy (January 2010).  The most relevant policies to these 
proposals are set out at Appendix 1.   
 

3.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) came into force on 27th March 
2012 and replaces the previous set of national planning policy guidance notes 
and statements. The Council has reviewed the Core Strategy to ensure that it is in 
compliance with the NPPF and are satisfied that the vast majority of policies 
accord with the aims of the NPPF and therefore retain their full material weight for 
decision making purposes, unless otherwise indicated. 
 

4.0   Relevant Planning History 
 

4.1 
 

A concurrent application has been submitted under 14/00596/FUL for 'Erection of 
a part two storey, part single storey, rear extension with ‘Juliet Balcony'. A 
determination on this application is curre
[...]
e sufficiently 
mitigated through the use of conditions such that the impact of the proposed 
development would not represent significant additional harm when compared to 
the existing residential use. 
 

8.0 Conclusion 
 

8.1 For the reasons discussed above, the application is recommended for conditional 
approval. 

 



  

 6 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
 
1 (a) (b) (c) (d), 2 (b) (d), 4 (f), 6 (c), 7 (a) 
 
JF1 for 08/07/14 PROW Panel 
 
 
PLANNING CONDITIONS 
 

01. APPROVAL CONDITION - Personal consent [Performance Condition] 
The business use hereby approved shall only be operated by Mr and Mrs McCosh (with no 
additional staff members) whilst occupying the residential property of 228 West End Road 
and by no other person unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
REASON 
To allow the local planning authority to control the specific nature of the use and to ensure 
that the operation takes place in connection with the residential dwelling to which it relates. 
 
02. APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of Operation [Performance Condition] 
The premises to which this permission relates shall only be open for business between the 
following hours: 

Monday 12:30-15:00 and 17:00-20:00 
Tuesday 09:30-15:00 and 17:00-20:00 
Wednesday 09:30-15:00 
Thursday 09:30-15:00 and 17:00-20:00 
Friday  12:30-15:00 

The business use shall be open at no time on Saturday or Sunday. The business use 
hereby approved shall operate in accordance with these hours unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON 
To protect the amenities of those members of the public who choose not to use the facility 
and to protect the residential character and amenity of the area. 
 
03. APPROVAL CONDITION - Restriction on number of customers (Performance 
Condition)  
The business shall operate by appointment only with a maximum of 1 customer on the
[...]
t hereby permitted is first occupied and shall be 
permanently maintained in that form. 
 
REASON:  
To protect the privacy enjoyed by the occupiers of the adjoining property. 
 
05. APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction 
[Performance Condition] 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development hereby 
granted shall only take place between the hours of; 
Monday to Friday       08:00 hours to 18:00 hours (8.00am to 6.00pm)  
Saturdays                  09:00 hours to 13:00 hours (9.00am to 1.00pm) 
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of the 
buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties. 
 
06. APPROVAL CONDITION - Approved Plans 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  
 



  

 7 

Application  14/00596/FUL                   APPENDIX 1 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy  - (January 2010) 
 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (March 2006) 
 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013) 
 
 



  

 8 

 
Application  14/00596/FUL       APPENDIX 2 
 
Relevant
[...]
 [Performance Condition] 
The materials used in the proposed hard standing shall match that used in the existing 
hard surfacing to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON:  
To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the interest 
of the visual amenities of the locality and to endeavour to achieve a building of high visual 
quality and satisfactory visual relationship of the new development to the existing. 
 
 
03. APPROVAL CONDITION - Approved Plans 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  
 



  

 5 

Application  14/00590/FUL                   APPENDIX 1 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy  - (January 2010) 
 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
CS14  Historic Environment 
CS19  Car & Cycle Parking 
CS20  Tackling and Adapting to Climate Change 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (March 2006) 
 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP4 Development Access 
SDP5   Parking 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
HE1 New Development in Conservation Areas 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013) 
 
 



  

 6 

 



  

 1 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 8.7.2014 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
Garage site to rear of Elizabeth Court, Aberdeen Road.  
 
Proposed development: 
Redevelopment of the site. Erection of two detached, sin
[...]
nd plans for 12/01289/OUT 
2 Development Plan Policies 
3 Relevant Planning History 
 
Recommendation in Full 
 
Conditionally approve subject to the receipt of a satisfactory bat emergence survey. 
 

1 The site and its context 
 

1.1 The site is located to the rear of a three storey block of twelve flats located on 
Aberdeen Road and contains 30 largely underused garages. The site is bordered 
on the east side by a brick wall which separates the site from a car park serving a 
social club. The site is bordered to the north and south by residential gardens; 
boundary treatment is 1.8m high close boarded fencing. 
 

1.2 Neighbouring the site to the rear, and on the East boundary, there is a mature 
Sycamore tree that is protected with a Tree Preservation Order. 
 

2 Proposal 
 

2.1 Full planning permission is sought for two modern, flat roofed, single storey, three 
bedroom dwellings. Each property would have two parking spaces and private rear 
gardens. The scheme has been submitted following the approval of planning 
permission that was granted earlier this year. It was subsequently discovered that 
the applicant did not own all of the garages on the site and thus the ownership 
certificate submitted was incorrect. The revised scheme now seeks to amend the 
proposal to take account of the single garage which has now been omitted from 
within the application boundary. The parking area to the front has also needed to 
be amended as parking arrangements and front gardens have been altered. 
Access to the adjacent refuse and recycling stores at Elizabeth Court which is 
currently achieved through the garage site and also had been provided within the 
previously approved development has also changed.  
 

2.2 In all other respects the proposed scheme remains the same as the application 
which received planning approval from the Planning and Rights of Way Panel on 
25th March 2014. 
 

3 Relevant Planning Policy 
 

3.1 The Development Plan for Southampton currently
[...]
the likely risks 
• any requirements for exploratory investigations. 

 
ii. A report of the findings of an exploratory site investigation, characterising the 
site and allowing for potential risks (as identified in phase 1) to be assessed.    
iii.  A scheme of remediation detailing the remedial actions to be taken and how 
they will be implemented.   

On completion of the works set out in (iii) a verification report shall be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority confirming the remediation actions that have been undertaken in 
accordance with the approved scene of remediation and setting out any measures for 
maintenance, further monitoring, reporting and arrangements for contingency action.  The 
verification report shall be approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the occupation 
or operational use of any stage of the development.  
Any changes to these agreed elements require the express consent of the local planning 
authority. 
 
REASON: 
To ensure land contamination risks associated with the site are appropriately investigated 
and assessed with respect to human health and the wider environment and where 
required remediation of the site is to an appropriate standard.     
 
12. APPROVAL CONDITION - Use of uncontaminated soils and fill [Pre-Commencement 
Condition] 
Clean, uncontaminated soil, subsoil, rock, aggregate, brick rubble, crushed concrete and 
ceramic shall only be permitted for infilling and landscaping on the site. Any such materials 
imported on to the site must be accompanied by documentation to validate their quality 
and be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval prior to the occupancy of the 
site. 
 
REASON: 
To ensure imported materials are suitable and do not introduce any land contamination 
risks onto the development. 
 



  

 11 

13. APPROVAL CONDITION- Unsuspected Contamination [Performance Condition] 
The site shall be monitored for evidence of unsuspected contamination throughout 
construction. If potential contamination is encountered that has not previously been 
identified no further development shall be carried out unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.   
Works shall not recommence until an assessment of the risks presented by the 
contamination has been undertaken and the details of the findings and any remedial 
actions has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.    
       
Any changes to the agreed remediation actions will require the express written consent of 
the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: 
To ensure any land contamination not previously identified is assessed and remediated so 
as not to present any significant risks to human health or, the wider environment. 
 
14. APPROVAL CONDITION - Archaeological evaluation investigation [Pre-
Commencement Condition] 
No development shall take place within the site until the implementation of a programme of 
archaeological work has been secured in accordance with a written scheme of 
investigation which has been submitted to and approved by the Local planning Authority. 
 
REASON: 
To ensure that the archaeological investigation is initiated at an appropriate point in 
development procedure. 
 
15. APPROVAL CONDITION - Archaeological evaluation work programme [Performance 
Condition] 
The developer will secure the completion of a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local planning Authority. 
 
REASON: 
To ensure that the archaeological investigation is completed. 
 
16. APPROVAL CONDITION - Demolition - Dust Suppression [Pre-Commencement 
Condition] 
Measures to provide satisfactory suppression of dust during the demolition works to be 
carried out on the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority before the development commences. The agreed suppression methodology shall 
then be implemented during the demolition period. 
 
REASON: 
To protect the amenities of users of the surrounding area. 
 
17. APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction 
[Performance Condition] 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development hereby 
granted shall only take place between the hours of; 

Monday to Friday       08:00 hours to 18:00 hours (8.00am to 6.00pm)  
Saturdays                  09:00 hours to 13:00 hours (9.00am to 1.00pm) 
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 



  

 12 

Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of the 
buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties. 
 
18. APPROVAL CONDITION - No storage under tree canopy [Performance Condition] 
 No storage of goods including building materials, machinery and soil, shall take place 
underneath the crown spread of the trees to be retained on the site.  There will be no 
change in soil levels or routing of services through tree protection zones or within canopy 
spreads, whichever is greater.  There will be no fires on site.  There will be no discharge of 
chemical substances including petrol, diesel and cement mixings within the tree protection 
zones or within canopy spreads, whichever is greater. 
 
REASON: 
To preserve the said trees in the interests of the visual amenities and character of the 
locality. 
 
19. APPROVAL CONDITION - Overhanging tree loss [Performance Condition] 
For the duration of works on the site no trees on or overhanging the site shall be 
pruned/cut, felled or uprooted otherwise than shall be agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  Any tree removed or significantly damaged, other than shall be 
agreed, shall be replaced before a specified date by the site owners /site developers wi
[...]
ental impact upon the protected tree which makes an 
important contribution to the visual amenity and character of the area. Accordingly the 
proposal, is not therefore, in accordance with the provisions of policies SDP1 (i) and 
SDP12 (i) (ii) and (iii) of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) and 
Policies CS13 and CS22 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (January 2010). 
 
The above decision was appealed and subsequently dismissed. It is noted that the 
Inspector broadly agreed with the Council on both reasons for refusal listed above. 
 
14/00048/OUT - Redevelopment of the site. Erection of 2 x detached 3 bedroom dwellings 
with associated parking, refuse and cycle storage following the demolition of existing 
garages [Outline application seeking approval for Access, Appearance, Layout and Scale] 
– Conditionally approved, 14/04/2014. 
 



 

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Consideration of  Planning Applications
	5 Jurds Lake Car Park - 14/00527/R3CFL
	6 10 Dundee Road - 14/00875/FUL
	7 228 West End Road (Change of Use) - 14/00597/FUL
	8 228 West End Road (Extension) - 14/00596/FUL
	9 9 Abbotts Way - 14/00590/FUL
	10 Garage site to rear of Elizabeth Court, Aberdeen Road - 14/00755/FUL
	10-Elizabeth Court Appendix 1
	10- Elizabeth Court APPENDIX 2
	10- Elizabeth Court APPENDIX 3
	10- Elizabeth Court - MAP




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (EAST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JULY 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Claisse, Denness, Hecks and Tucker 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Denness be elected Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 
2014/2015. 
 

2. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
On behalf of the Panel, the Chair expressed thanks to Dr Chris Lyons, who would be 
leaving the Authority, for his service in the past and best wishes for his new position. 
 

3. JURDS LAKE CAR PARK - 14/00527/R3CFL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Nick Yeats – SCC (applicant), Sgt Jo Holmes (Hants Constabulary / supporting), Nora 
Lyons, Jane and Sue Perry (local residents / objecting) and Councillors Hammond and 
Payne (ward councillors / objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report and the note to the applicant as set out below:  
 
Note to Applicant 
The applicant be reminded of their duties under the Disability and Discrimination Act 
2005 and that their proposals provide sufficient access between the retained disabled 
parking spaces and the Shoreburs Greenway SINC to which they relate. 
 
 

4. 10 DUNDEE ROAD - 14/00875/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending refusal in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 
Claire and Jimmy Ward (applicants) and Councillor O’Neill (ward councillor / supporting 
application) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons listed in the report. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission: 
 

FOR:   Councillors Hecks and Lewzey 
AGAINST:  Councillors Denness and Tucker 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
NOTES: 

• This item was carried with the use of the Chair’s second and casting vote. 
• Councillor Claisse declared an interest in the above application and left the 
meeting for its consideration. 

 
 

5. 228 WEST END ROAD (CHANGE OF USE) - 14/00597/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Simon McCosh (applicant) and Jen Morgan and Councillor Hecks (local residents / 
objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report and the amended condition set out below:  
 
Amended Condition 
 
03 - APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of Operation [Performance Condition] 
The premises to which this permission relates only be open for business between the 
following hours: 
 

Monday 12:30-15:00 and 17:00-18:00 
Tuesday 09:30-15:00 and 17:00-18:00 
Wednesday 09:30-15:00 
Thursday 09:30-15:00 and 17:00-18:00 
Friday  12:30-15:00 

 
The business use at no time to be open on Saturday or Sunday. The business use 
hereby approved to operate in accordance with these hours unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON 
To protect the amenities of those members of the public who choose not to use the 
facility and to protect the residential character and amenity of the area. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to approve the additional condition: 
 
FOR:   Councillors Denness, Lewzey and Tucker 
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Claisse 
 

NOTE: Councillor Hecks declared an interest in the above application, as the 
local ward Councillor, they addressed the meeting and left before the 
determination. 

 
6. 228 WEST END ROAD (EXTENSION) - 14/00596/FUL  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 



 

- 3 - 
 

proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Simon McCosh (applicant) and Jen Morgan and Councillor Hecks (local residents / 
objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report.   
 

NOTE: Councillor Hecks declared an interest in the above application, as the 
local ward Councillor, they addressed the meeting and left before the 
determination. 
 

 
7. 9 ABBOTTS WAY - 14/00590/FUL  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Dr Richard Buckle and Jane Jameson of Portswood Residents Gardens Conservation 
Area (local residents / objecting) and Councillor Claisse (ward councillor / objecting) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report.   
 

NOTE: Councillor Claisse declared an interest in the above application, as the 
local ward Councillor, they addressed the meeting and left before the 
determination. 

 
 

8. GARAGE SITE TO REAR OF ELIZABETH COURT, ABERDEEN ROAD - 
14/00755/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Rob Wiles (agent) and Mr Street (local resident / objecting) were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Panel noted that there were no ecological objections; and 
(ii) that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the report 

and the additional condition as set out below: 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

Additional Condition 
 
APPROVAL CONDITION - Demolition - Technical Details [Pre-Commencement 
Condition] 
The following details be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to any works (including site clearance, preparation or demolition 
operations) commencing on site: 
 

(i) Details of security and fencing to the site during and after the demolition works 
taking place; 

(ii) A full hazardous materials survey to, include asbestos, for the existing building 
and clear indication of removal and disposal measures for any material found; 
and 

(iii) Details of the demolition of connecting walls and roof and any likely necessary 
repair and construction needed to retain the integrity of the single garage that is 
proposed to remain to the rear of Elizabeth court, Aberdeen Road. 

No demolition to take place unless and until such details have been submitted, 
considered and agreed by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: 
To ensure that the appropriate safeguards and mitigation action in relation to harmful 
materials and the remaining garage are provided for the safety of local residents and 
workers on the site. 
 

 


